OP \$65.00 5171844

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM603207

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
NFS Leasing, Inc.		05/07/2020	Corporation: MASSACHUSETTS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Veritas Genetics, Inc.	
Street Address:	99 Conifer Hill Drive	
City:	Danvers	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01923	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5171844	ARVADOS
Registration Number:	5171845	ARVADOS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 781-290-0060

Email: mail@pandisciolaw.com

Correspondent Name: Mark J. Pandiscio
Address Line 1: 436 Boston Post Road

Address Line 4: Weston, MASSACHUSETTS 02493

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Aisling E. Altidore
SIGNATURE:	/Aisling E. Altidore/
DATE SIGNED:	10/15/2020

Total Attachments: 5

source=CURII.Release#page1.tif source=CURII.Release#page2.tif source=CURII.Release#page3.tif source=CURII.Release#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007099 FRAME: 0881

900574864

source=CURII.Release#page5.tif

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN TRADEMARKS ("Release") is made and effective as of May 7, 2020 and granted by NFS Leasing, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation, as the Secured Party (the "Secured Party"), in favor of Veritas Genetics, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company") (the "Grantor") and their successors, assigns and legal representatives. Capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined in this Release shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Security Agreement (defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of February 13, 2020 (the "Security Agreement"), among the Grantor, the Secured Party, the Grantor pledged and granted to the Secured Party a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of such Grantor in, to and under the Collateral (as defined below); and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Secured Party enter into this Release in order to effectuate, evidence and record the release and reassignment to the Grantor of any and all right, title and interest the Secured Party may have in the Collateral (as defined below) pursuant to the Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby states as follows:

- 1. Release of Security Interest in Certain Trademarks. The Secured Party, on behalf of itself and successors, legal representatives and assigns, terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests that it has pursuant to the Security Agreement in the Collateral (as defined below), and reassigns to the Grantor any and all right, title and interest that it may have, in, to and under only the following (collectively, the "Collateral"):
- (a) the trademarks described in Schedule A attached hereto, including the trademark registrations pertaining thereto and as may be described in Schedule A, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Trademarks have been (the "Trademarks");
- (b) any and all claims for damages and injunctive relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, or breach with respect to the Trademarks, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and
- (c) any and all proceeds of the foregoing, for income, royalties, and other payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to, and supporting obligations relating to, any and all of the foregoing or arising from any of the foregoing.
- 2. <u>Security Agreement Remains in Effect</u>. The Security Agreement remains in full force and effect except for the Release granted herein. Secured Party retains its continuing security interest in the Collateral (defined in the Security Agreement) other than the Collateral (as defined herein) which is now being released.

- 3. Entire Agreement. This Release represents the final agreement among the parties and may not be contradicted by evidence of prior, contemporaneous or subsequent oral agreements of the parties or by prior or contemporaneous written agreements.
- 4. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Massachusetts.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

NFS Leasing, Inc.

Name: Ashley & Whyman

Title: VP & General Counsel

Date: August 16, 2020

SCHEDULE A (FOR ATTACHMENT TO RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST)

Trademark	Trademark Registration
ARVADOS	U.S. Trademark Registration No. 5,171,844 registered 03/28/17 (copy of registration attached)
ARVADOS (and design)	U.S. Trademark Registration No. 5,171,845 registered 03/28/17 (copy of registration attached)

ORVICE States of American Martin of Michigan Contract of the C United States Patent and Trademark Office

ARVADOS

Reg. No. 5.171.844

Registered Mar. 28, 2017 Somerville, MA 02144

Int. Cl.: 9, 38, 39, 42

Service Mark

Trademark

Principal Register

Curoverse, Inc. (DELAWARE CORPORATION)

212 Elm St., 3rd Floor

CLASS 9: Computer software for use in storage, analysis, and manipulation of documents, content, media, and data, namely, genetic, genomic, biological, biochemical, biomedical, elinical, scientific, engineering, business, and operations data

FIRST USE 12-00-2015; IN COMMERCE 12-00-2015

CLASS 38: Telecommunication services, namely, transmission of information, algorithms, and software applications, namely, genetic, genomic, biological, biochemical, biomedical, clinical, scientific, engineering, business, and operations data

FIRST USE 1-00-2015; IN COMMERCE 1-00-2015

CLASS 39: Storage of genetic, genomic, biological, biochemical, biomedical, clinical, scientific, engineering, business, and operations data; electronic storage and retrieval of data accessed via computer in the fields of genetic, genomic, biological, biochemical, biomedical, clinical, scientific, engineering, business, and operations data for the facilitation of research, medicine, and business in the fields of healthcare, business, engineering, precision medicine, and pharmaceuticals and for use by others in biotechnological, pharmaceutical, medical, diagnostic testing, and related industries

FIRST USE 1-00-2015; IN COMMERCE 1-00-2015

CLASS 42: Application service provider, namely, providing, hosting, managing, developing and maintaining applications, software, data analysis, data storage, data sharing, computing infrastructure, and databases in the fields of genetics, genomics, biology, biochemistry, biomedical, clinical care, science, medicine, engineering, business, and operations data, distributed computations and shared computer capacity scaling

FIRST USE 1-00-2015; IN COMMERCE 1-00-2015

THE MARK CONSISTS OF STANDARD CHARACTERS WITHOUT CLAIM TO ANY PARTICULAR FONT STYLE, SIZE OR COLOR

SER. NO. 86-175,614, FILED 01-27-2014 ALEXANDER L POWERS, EXAMINING ATTORNEY



Michelle K. Zen

Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office

united States of America United States Batent and Trademark Office



Reg. No. 5,171,845

Registered Mar. 28, 2017 Somerville, MA 02144

Int. Cl.: 9, 38, 39, 42

Service Mark

Trademark

Principal Register

Curoverse, Inc. (DELAWARE CORPORATION).

212 Elm St., 3rd Floor

CLASS 9: Computer software for use in storage, analysis, and manipulation of documents, content, media, and data, namely, genetic, genomic, biological, biochemical, biomedical, clinical, scientific, engineering, business, and operations data

FIRST USE 12-00-2015; IN COMMERCE 12-00-2015

CLASS 38: Telecommunication services, namely, transmission of information, algorithms, and software applications, namely, genetic, genomic, biological, biochemical, biomedical, clinical, scientific, engineering, business, and operations data

FIRST USE 1-00-2015; IN COMMERCE 1-00-2015

CLASS 39: Storage of genetic, genomic, biological, biochemical, biomedical, clinical, scientific, engineering, business, and operations data; electronic storage and retrieval of data accessed via computer in the fields of genetic, genomic, biological, biochemical, biomedical, clinical, scientific, engineering, business, and operations data for the facilitation of research, medicine, and business in the fields of healthcare, business, engineering, precision medicine, and pharmaceuticals and for use by others in biotechnological, pharmaceutical, medical, diagnostic testing, and related industries

FIRST USE 1-00-2015; IN COMMERCE 1-00-2015

CLASS 42: Application service provider, namely, providing, hosting, managing, developing and maintaining applications, software, data analysis, data storage, data sharing, computing infrastructure, and databases in the fields of genetics, genomics, biology, biochemistry, biomedical, clinical care, science, medicine, engineering, business, and operations data, distributed computations and shared computer capacity scaling

FIRST USE 1-00-2015; IN COMMERCE 1-00-2015

The color(s) dark blue, light blue, white, green, and gray is/are claimed as a feature of the mark

The mark consists of a humanoid character with a dark blue body, light blue face outlined with white, and green eyes, all to the left of the word ARVADOS, which is in initial caps and

SER. NO. 86-175,617, FILED 01-27-2014

Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office

Michelle K. Zen

AEA2/CURII - RELEASE OF IP SECURITY INTEREST4

RECORDED: 10/15/2020